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Junior Poultry — Division |

SUPERINTENDENT- Andrea Wood

RULES:

1.
2.
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11.
12.

13.
14.

15.

All Junior Division rules apply.

No changes to entries after check-in. Only exception will be to remove anill or injured
bird or to move an improperly classified bird to the correct class. Additional entries
cannot be added or exchanged after check-in. Only the judge or superintendent can
move a bird to another class.

All poultry need to have proper identification (except turkeys), temporary bands are
permitted.

Each exhibitor is permitted two entries per class

Meat pens will be weighed at check-in.

The American Standard of Perfection shall govern.

Old birds should be the property of the member at least six months.

Birds entered as singles will not be allowed to compete in pens and visa versa.

A trio consists of one male and two females. And is only a breeding class pen.

. Birds hatched prior to January 1st of the current year shall be entered as “rooster”, “old

tom” or “hen”. Birds hatched during the current year shall be entered as “cockerel”,
“young tom” or “pullet”.

A turkey pair consists of a hen and old tom or a pullet and young tom.

All poultry must be shown by exhibitors in show ring utilizing a judging pen, on judging
day. Members not present will not have their exhibits judged.

Classes will be judged by breed groups only.

Dual purpose pen of 3 class—Dual purpose is defined by the American Standard. Not to
be over 20 weeks of age at fair and weighing between 3-8 pounds. Pens must be same
sex. Breeds included (but not limited to): Jersey Giants, New Hampshire Reds, Plymouth
Rocks, Rhode Island Reds, Delawares, Chanteclers, Label Rouge, Orpingtons, Sussex.

Turkey meat class — two birds, same sex, this year’s hatch. No weight restrictions.



16. Broiler/Fryer: A pen of 3 birds of the same sex, 8 -10 weeks of age and weighing; Fryer
3-6 lbs or Broiler 6-9 Ibs, of meat type breeds. Weight may not vary more than 1 pound
between the 3. BUYERS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR TRANSPORTATION AND PROCESSING
FOR ALL POULTRY SOLD AT THE SALE.

17. Fresh potable water must be provided in non-spill containers approved by the
Superintendent.

18. Market duck class, pen of two, same sex, this year’s hatch.

19. Hatch and raised poultry award. To participate in this entry birds must be owned by the
participant and they also must own the breeding stock, parent birds. Eggs may be
hatched but must be purchased in Montrose County and hatched out by the 4-H
member. The animal would need to be a minimum of 6 months old and be in possession

of the 4-H member. Member must fill out entry form to include hatched and raised.

POULTRY SHOWMANSHIP

Section 1

Class No.
1. Senior Poultry Showmanship

2. Intermediate Poultry Showmanship

3. Junior Poultry Showmanship

MARKET POULTRY

Section 2

Class No.
1. Broiler (Fryer) - Pen of 3 (meat breed, one sex)

2. Dual Purpose - Pen of 3
3. Meat Turkey - Pen of 2
4. Meat Goose - Pen of 1

5. Meat Duck - Pen of 2

6. Game Bird - Pen of 3



CHICKEN LARGE FOWL

Section 3
Class No.4.5

1. American Roosters
2. American Hens

American Cockerel
American Pullet

American Old Trio
American Young Trio
Asiatic Rooster

Asiatic Hens
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Asiatic Cockerel
10. Asiatic Pullet

11. Asiatic Old Trio
12. Asiatic Young Trio
13. English Roosters
14. English Hens

15. English Cockerel
16. English Pullet

17. English Old Trio
18. English Young Trio

19. Mediterranean Roosters

20. Mediterranean Hens

21. Mediterranean Cockerel

22. Mediterranean Pullet

23. Mediterranean Old Trio

24. Mediterranean Young Trio

25. Hamburg Roosters
26. Hamburg Hens
27. Hamburg Cockerel



28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41,
42,
43,
44,
45,
46.
47.
48,
49,
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.

Hamburg Pullet
Hamburg Old Trio
Hamburg Young Trio
Continental Rooster
Continental Hens
Continental Cockerel
Continental Pullet
Continental Old Trio
Continental Young Trio
Polish Roosters
Polish Hens

Polish Cockerel
Polish Pullet

Polish Old Trio
Polish Young Trio
French Roosters
French Hens

French Cockerel
French Pullet

French Old Trio
French Young Trio
Oriental Rooster
Oriental Hen
Oriental Cockerel
Oriental Pullet
Oriental Old Trio
Oriental Young Trio
Miscellaneous Rooster

Miscellaneous Hens



57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.

Miscellaneous Cockerel
Miscellaneous Pullet
Miscellaneous Old Trio
Miscellaneous Young Trio
Cross-Hybrid Rooster
Cross-Hybrid Hens
Cross-Hybrid Cockerel
Cross-Hybrid Pullet
Cross-Hybrid Old Trio
Cross-Hybrid Young Trio

Production Class (Pen of 3 Females)

BANTAMS

Section 4
Class No.

1.

2
3
4
5
6.
7
8
9

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.

Single Combed, Clean Legged Roosters
Single Combed, Clean Legged Hens
Single Combed, Clean Legged Cockerel
Single Combed, Clean Legged Pullet
Single Combed, Clean Legged Old Trio
Single Combed, Clean Legged Young Trio
Rose Combed, Clean Legged Roosters
Rose Combed, Clean Legged Hens

Rose Combed, Clean Legged Cockerel
Rose Combed, Clean Legged Pullet
Rose Combed, Clean Legged Old Trio
Rose Combed, Clean Legged Young Trio
Other Combed, Clean Legged Roosters
Other Combed, Clean Legged Hens
Other Combed, Clean Legged Cockerel



16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.

Other Combed, Clean Legged Pullet
Other Combed, Clean Legged Old Trio
Other Combed, Clean Legged Young Trio

Cochin Roosters

Cochin Hens

Cochin Cockerel

Cochin Pullet

Cochin Old Trio

Cochin Young Trio

Silkie Roosters

Silkie Hens

Silkie Cockerel

Silkie Pullet

Silkie Old Trio

Silkie Young Trio

Other Feather Legged Roosters
Other Feather Legged Hens
Other Feather Legged Cockerel
Other Feather Legged Pullet
Other Feather Legged Old Trio
Other Feather Legged Young Trio
Game Class Roosters
Game Class Hens
Game Class Cockerel
Game Class Pullet
Game Class Old Trio

Game Class Young Trio



TURKEYS

Section 5
Class No.

1.
2.
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11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

22

23.
24.

Broad Breasted Bronze Old Tom
Broad Breasted Bronze Old Hen
Broad Breasted Bronze Young Tom
Broad Breasted Bronze Young Hen
Broad Breasted Bronze Old Pair
Broad Breasted Bronze Young Pair
Broad Breasted White Old Tom
Broad Breasted White Old Hen

Broad Breasted White Young Tom

. Broad Breasted White Young Hen

Broad Breasted White Old Pair
Broad Breasted White Young Pair
Beltsville White Old Tom
Beltsville White Old Hen
Beltsville White Young Tom
Beltsville White Young Hen
Beltsville White Old Pair
Beltsville White Young Pair
Other Old Tom

Other Old Hen

Other Young Tom

. Other Young Hen

Other Old Pair

Other Young Pair



WATER FOWL

Section 6

Class No.
1. Duck Old Male

2. Duck Old Female
Duck Young Male
Duck Young Female
Duck Old Pair

Duck Young Pair
Goose Old Male

Goose Old Female
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Goose Young Male
10. Goose Young Female
11. Goose Old Pair

12. Goose Young Pair

GAME BIRDS

Section 7

Class No.
1. Chukars Adult Rooster

Chukars Adult Hen
Chukars Young Rooster
Chukars Young Hen

Doves Adult Rooster

2

3

4

5

6. Doves Adult Hen
7. Doves Young Rooster
8. Doves Young Hen

9. Grouse Adult Rooster
10. Grouse Adult Hen

11. Grouse Young Rooster



12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24,
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.

Grouse Young Hen
Guineas Adult Rooster
Guineas Adult Hen
Guineas Young Rooster
Guineas Young Hen
Peacocks Adult Rooster
Peacocks Adult Hen
Peacocks Young Rooster
Peacocks Young Hen
Pheasant Adult Rooster
Pheasant Adult Hen
Pheasant Young Rooster
Pheasant Young Hen
Pigeons Adult Rooster
Pigeons Adult Hen
Pigeons Young Rooster
Pigeons Young Hen
Quail Adult Rooster
Quail Adult Hen

Quail Young Rooster
Quail Young Hen

Other Adult Rooster
Other Adult Hen

Other Young Rooster

Other Young Hen



POULTRY AWARDS

Showmanship

Overall Champion Poultry
Champion Market Turkey
Champion Market Chicken

Champion Waterfowl|
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